508655445 07/17/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI367097

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	1

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
UBS AG, Stamford Branch, as Agent	07/17/2024

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	CPI International, Inc., as successor in interest by assignment to Communications & Power Industries LLC
Street Address:	150 Sohier Road
City:	Beverly
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01915

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10772167

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2127557306

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2123263423

Email: lheon@jonesday.com,ccduerr@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: Lexi A. Heon
Address Line 1: 250 Vesey Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10281

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	539602-600001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Camille Duerr
SIGNATURE:	Camille Duerr
DATE SIGNED:	07/17/2024

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=EXECUTED - TDG - CPI Joinder - Release of Security Interest in Patents (First Lien) (UBS) (July 2024)#page1.tiff

source=EXECUTED - TDG - CPI Joinder - Release of Security Interest in Patents (First Lien) (UBS) (July 2024)#page2.tiff

source=EXECUTED - TDG - CPI Joinder - Release of Security Interest in Patents (First Lien) (UBS) (July

PATENT REEL: 068010 FRAME: 0682

508655445

2024)#page3.tiff

source=EXECUTED - TDG - CPI Joinder - Release of Security Interest in Patents (First Lien) (UBS) (July 2024)#page4.tiff

PATENT REEL: 068010 FRAME: 0683

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS** (this "<u>Release</u>"), dated as of July 17, 2024, is made by UBS AG, Stamford Branch, as Agent (as defined herein), in favor of CPI International, Inc., as successor in interest by assignment to Communications & Power Industries LLC (the "<u>Pledgor</u>"). Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined herein).

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain First Lien Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of July 26, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among Communications & Power Industries LLC ("Power Industries"), each of the other grantors from time to time party thereto and UBS AG, Stamford Branch, as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacities, the "Agent"); and (ii) that certain First Lien Patent Security Agreement, dated as of November 25, 2020 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), executed by Power Industries in favor of the Agent, Power Industries pledged and granted to the Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "Patent Collateral");

**WHEREAS,** the security interest in the Patent Collateral pledged and granted by Power Industries to the Agent under the Patent Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 25, 2020, at Reel 054526, and Frame 0335;

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Assignment and Transfer Agreement, dated as of June 5, 2024, among Power Industries and the Pledgor, the security interest in and continuing lien on all of Power Industries' right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral was assigned to the Pledgor; and

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to irrevocably and fully terminate, release and discharge its entire security interest and lien on all of the Patent Collateral.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Agent hereby automatically, irrevocably and fully releases and discharges (in each case, without any recourse to, or any representation or warranty by, the Agent) all of its mortgages, liens and security interests in all of the Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, which had been granted under the Patent Security Agreement and hereby reassigns (without any recourse to, or any representation or warranty by, the Agent) any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Agent may have in the Patent Collateral to the Pledgor.
- 2. The Agent authorizes and requests that the United States Commissioner for Patents and any other applicable officer in any successor office or any similar office in any other country record this Release.

PATENT REEL: 068010 FRAME: 0684 3. THIS RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS RELEASE SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES THAT WOULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank]

NAI-1540558414v5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH,

as the Agent

Name:

Danielle Calo

Title: Associate Director

Name:

By: Margaret Sang

Title:

Director

RECORDED: 07/17/2024

Schedule 1 to Release of Security Interest in Patents

Grantor	Application No.	File Date	Patent No.	Grant Date	Title
CPI International, Inc. (as	15905148	02/26/2018	10772167	09/08/2020	Waveguide flange
successor in interest by					system.
assignment to Communications &					
Power Industries LLC)					

PATENT REEL: 068010 FRAME: 0687